

No. 23-50224

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

LEILA GREEN LITTLE; JEANNE PURYEAR; KATHY KENNEDY; RE-
BECCA JONES; RICHARD DAY; CYNTHIA WARING; DIANE MOSTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LLANO COUNTY; RON CUNNINGHAM, *in his official capacity as
Llano County Judge*; JERRY DON MOSS, *in his official capacity
as Llano County Commissioner*; PETER JONES, *in his official ca-
pacity as Llano County Commissioner*; MIKE SANDOVAL, *in his
official capacity as Llano County Commissioner*; LINDA
RASCHKE, *in her official capacity as Llano County Commis-
sioner*; AMBER MILUM, *in her official capacity as Llano County
Library System Director*; BONNIE WALLACE, *in her official ca-
pacity as Llano County Library Board Member*; ROCHELLE
WELLS, *in her official capacity as Llano County Library Board
Member*; RHODA SCHNEIDER, *in her official capacity as Llano
County Library Board Member*; GAY BASKIN, *in her official ca-
pacity as Llano County Library Board Member,*
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:22-cv-424-RP

**BRIEF OF STATES OF FLORIDA, TEXAS, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON

Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)

Austin, TX 78711-2548

(512) 936-1700

aaron.nielson@oag.texas.gov

June 27, 2024

ASHLEY MOODY

Attorney General of Florida

HENRY C. WHITAKER

Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

BRIDGET K. O'HICKEY

Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel majority’s misapplication of the First Amendment to library-book-removal decisions poses questions of exceptional importance.	2
A. The selection and removal of public-library materials is government speech.....	3
B. The panel improperly extended <i>Stanley’s</i> right to receive information to the public-library context.	6
C. The Court should grant rehearing en banc to restore consistency in this Court’s precedent and align it with Supreme Court precedent.	8
II. The standard the majority adopted is likely to confuse librarians and lower courts.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	3, 9
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	9
<i>Little v. Llano Cnty.</i> , No. 23-50224, 2024 WL 2860213 (5th Cir. June 6, 2024) ...	1, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4
<i>Parnell v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cnty.</i> , No. 4:23-cv-414, 2024 WL 2703762 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2024).....	2
<i>Pelts & Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , 448 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc. (ALA)</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	8

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015).....7

Statutes

Section 323.005 of the Texas Local Government Code.....5
